(ii) Foreign currency risk
Certain of the Company’s expenses are incurred in USD, CHF, SOL, and EUR, which are subject to potential
gains or losses due to fluctuations in these currencies. As at June 30, 2024, the Company holds balances in
those foreign currencies which are subject to foreign currency risk, with the most material being in USD.
The CAD equivalent of the USD balances include $82,894 in cash (December 31, 2023 – $56,652) and
$9,370,912 in accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and promissory notes (December 31, 2023 –
$6,230,667). The financial position related to balances in the other currencies is less significant. The
Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk with respect to amounts denominated in USD, CHF, SOL and
EUR, as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 was substantially follows:

Management believes that the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions is best served by
not hedging its foreign exchange risk.

Sensitivity analysis
Based on Management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes that a
10% strengthening of the Canadian dollar against the USD, CHF, SOL and EUR at June 30, 204 would have
increased the net asset position of the Company by $928,802 (at December 31, 2023 – $617,276). A 10%
weakening of the Canadian dollar against the same would have had an equal but opposite effect.

In Canadian $ equivalents Carry amount
Contractual
cash flows

July 1 ,2024 to June
30, 2025

Thereafter

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 3,592,411  $ 3,592,411  $ 3,592,411  $ -
Promissory note 2017 (note 9)   555,925   665,981   -   665,981
Promissory note 2019 (note 9)   3,852,197   4,614,469   -   4,614,469
Promissory note March 2022 (note 9)   1,446,679   1,732,826   -   1,732,826
Promissory note June 2023 (note 9)   1,737,848   2,077,901   -   2,077,901
Promissory note October 2023 (note 9)   862,044   1,032,071   -   1,032,071
Promissory note January 2024 (note 9)   856,592   1,026,592   -   1,026,592
Lease liabilities (note 10)   154,413   185,484   73,002   112,482
Total  $ 13,058,109  $ 14,927,735  $ 3,665,413  $ 11,262,322

In Canadian $ equivalents June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Cash $116,026 $88,858
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and promissory notes   (9,404,044)   (6,261,613)
Net exposure $(9,288,018) $(6,172,755)

AURANIA RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11 | P a g e

At June 30, 2024 and 2023, both the carrying and fair value amounts of the Company's short-term financial
instruments are approximately equivalent due to their short-term nature. The carrying amount of the long-
term promissory notes at June 30, 2024 approximates their fair value. The carrying value of the long-term
promissory notes at June 30, 2024 is approximately $9,311,283. This was estimated based on discounting